



\$~13

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

TEST.CAS. 22/2017

SH. BALJEET SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Irfan Ahmed & Mr. Ayush
Singhal, Advs.

versus

THE STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey, Adv.
for R-3 (joined through VC)
(Email:

abhinashkmishra@gmail.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **28.01.2025**

TEST.CAS. 22/2017

The matter is listed today for further PE. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner that he has filed the translated copy of Will in pursuant to the order dated 20.09.2024. However the same is not on record. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take requisite steps as per law to bring the same on record.

It is stated by learned counsel for the respondent no.3 that he has not received copy of said translated copy, to which learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to supply the same within one week through email. Let needful be done as stated.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the other witnesses are summoned witness. However, no requisite steps have been taken by the petitioner for leading further PE despite the order dated 20.09.2024. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today and now, the last and final opportunity is granted to the petitioner to take all necessary steps as per law for



summoning of the witnesses within four weeks, failing which the petitioner will deposit cost of Rs.4000/- with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.

Re-notify the matter for further PE on 09.07.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 28, 2025/ab
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)